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The EU-monitoring project 

 2 years 

 Collaboration between:  

● The James Hutton Institute 

● Aarhus University 

● Wageningen UR 

● 27 Participants 

 

 

 

 

 



The EU-monitoring project 

 2013 

● 1590 FTA cards sent out 

● 585 FTA cards returned 

● ~ 750 samples analysed incl. UK 

 

 2014 

● 1551 FTA cards sent out 

● 790 FTA cards returned 

● ~ 1450 samples analysed incl. UK 



Sending out FTA-cards 

1.  Cut and label many, many cards 2.  Send to Participants 

3.  Many Agreements 



Sample processing 



Challenging samples 



Processing the FTA-cards 

 After sampling the FTA-cards are returned to us. 

 Cards and data forms are checked 

 Some problems: 

● cards and sample data do not match 

● Cards sent in without the preferred excel file  

● Handwriting is “difficult to read” 

● The use of different GPS systems 

● Missing data 

● Cards sent in very late (December, January, ..) 

 

  

 



GPS  

 Different formats: 

● N 51.85242°     E004.50777° 

● N51°51.145’     E 004°30.466’            same place 

● N 51°51’08.7”   E004°30’28.0” 

 Swiss grid  

 Longitude notation: 

● 53.85242N    6.508W 

● 53.85242°     - 6.508 

 

 

        

0 Meridian 



Processing the cards 

 All FTA cards are divided between the JHI and PRI.  

 We try to divided the cards from 1 participants equally 
between both institutes. 

 



Procedure (from cards to peaks) 

 DNA extraction (FTA procedure) 

 PCR reaction with the 12 multiplex SSR primers 

 Dilution PCR product 500x 

 Gene scan on ABI 3700 sequencer 

 FSA files analysed in Genemapper™ 
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Results 

All results (peaks) are checked manually and adjusted when necessary. 



Examples of “peaks” & problems 

Homozygote and Heterozygote example 

Stutters and peaks 

Overload 

FTA artefact 



Results 

All PRI & JHI results are combined in 1 excel file and manually checked by David. 



Participant Result file 

 



Hutton 

PRI 

PRI 



Sample data in Excel format 

Database 

IsolateID IsolateCode HostCultivarName LocationName CollectionDate LaboratoryID SampleFile GenotypeID

integer string[20] string[50] string[100] date integer string[200] integer

32235 AU14019 Kardal 9310 Vodskov 9-9-2014

32236 AU14016 Kuras 9382 Tylstrup 9-9-2014

32237 AU14017 Kuras 9370 Hals 11-9-2014

32238 AU14018 Kuras 9330 Dronninglund  29-9-2014

32239 AU14011 Kuras 9310 Vodskov 12-9-2014

32240 AU14012 Kuras 9330 Dronninglund  16-9-2014

32241 AU14015 Signum (gengroning) 9310 Vodskov 17-9-2014

32242 AU14013 Kuras 9881 Bindslev  17-9-2014

32243 AU14014 Kuras 9310 Vodskov 19-9-2014

32244 AU14020 Mariska 9362 Gandrup 25-9-2014

32245 AU14026 Kardal KlinkhÃ¸jvej 5  7330 Brande

32246 AU14022 Kardal Mellemlundsvej 24  Fasterholt

32247 AU14024 Kardal FÃ¥rbÃ¦kvej 19  Haderup

32248 AU14023 Kardal Uhrevej 76  7470 Karup

32249 AU14021 Kuras Karupvej / Lundholmvej  7470 Karup

32250 AU14025 Kuras 7441 Bording 10-9-2014

32251 AU14006 6360 Tinglev 19-9-2014

32252 AU14007 6460 Tinglev 12-9-2014

32253 AU14008 6360 Tinglev 16-9-2014

32254 AU14010 Kuras 6460 Tinglev 15-9-2014

32255 AU14009 Dianella 6360 Tinglev 16-9-2014

32256 AU14036 A: Avenanve B: Eurogrande Vorbassevej 2  6682 Hovborg

32257 AU14032 Kuras BÃ¸llundvej 28  7330 Brande

32258 AU14035 Saturna Diagonalvejen 110  7323 GrÃ¸nbjerg/Give

32259 AU14040 Kuras Tingvejen 426  7200 Grindsted

32260 AU14046 7330 Brande 17-9-2014

32261 AU14041 Kuras Mellem Klochsvej 28 og 26 i Bording 7441

IsolateID IsolateCode HostCultivarName LocationName CollectionDate LaboratoryID SampleFile GenotypeID Genotype Locus Pi02 Locus Pi02 Locus Pi02 Locus Pi04

integer string[20] string[50] string[100] date integer string[200] integer string[20] Allele 1 Allele 2 Allele 3 Allele 1

32235 AU14019 Kardal 9310 Vodskov 9-9-2014 19 5 3 EU_13_A2 266 268 -9 166

32236 AU14016 Kuras 9382 Tylstrup 9-9-2014 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 168

32237 AU14017 Kuras 9370 Hals 11-9-2014 19 5 6 Other 268 268 -9 166

32238 AU14018 Kuras 9330 Dronninglund  29-9-2014 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 166

32239 AU14011 Kuras 9310 Vodskov 12-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14011_A08_032.fsa 3 EU_13_A2 266 268 -9 166

32240 AU14012 Kuras 9330 Dronninglund  16-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14012_B08_031.fsa 6 Other 266 268 -9 168

32241 AU14015 Signum (gengroning) 9310 Vodskov 17-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14015_E08_028.fsa 6 Other 266 268 -9 166

32242 AU14013 Kuras 9881 Bindslev  17-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14013_C08_030.fsa 6 Other 258 268 -9 166

32243 AU14014 Kuras 9310 Vodskov 19-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14014_D08_029.fsa 6 Other 266 268 -9 166

32244 AU14020 Mariska 9362 Gandrup 25-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14020_F08_027.fsa 6 Other 258 268 -9 168

32245 AU14026 Kardal KlinkhÃ¸jvej 5  7330 Brande 19 5 6 Other -9 -9 -9 166

32246 AU14022 Kardal Mellemlundsvej 24  Fasterholt 20 Run252_AU14022_H08_025.fsa 6 Other 268 268 -9 166

32247 AU14024 Kardal FÃ¥rbÃ¦kvej 19  Haderup 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 160

32248 AU14023 Kardal Uhrevej 76  7470 Karup 19 5 6 Other 268 268 -9 160

32249 AU14021 Kuras Karupvej / Lundholmvej  7470 Karup 20 Run252_AU14021_G08_026.fsa 6 Other 266 266 -9 166

32250 AU14025 Kuras 7441 Bording 10-9-2014 19 5 6 Other 266 266 -9 168

32251 AU14006 6360 Tinglev 19-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14006_D07_029.fsa 5 fail -9 -9 -9 -9

32252 AU14007 6460 Tinglev 12-9-2014 20 Run267_AU_14007_E08_028.fsa 5 fail -9 -9 -9 -9

32253 AU14008 6360 Tinglev 16-9-2014 20 Run267_AU_14008_F08_027.fsa 5 fail -9 -9 -9 -9

32254 AU14010 Kuras 6460 Tinglev 15-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14010_H07_025.fsa 5 fail -9 -9 -9 -9

32255 AU14009 Dianella 6360 Tinglev 16-9-2014 20 Run252_AU14009_G07_026.fsa 6 Other 268 268 -9 166

32256 AU14036 A: Avenanve B: Eurogrande Vorbassevej 2  6682 Hovborg 19 5 6 Other 266 266 -9 168

32257 AU14032 Kuras BÃ¸llundvej 28  7330 Brande 19 5 3 EU_13_A2 266 268 -9 166

32258 AU14035 Saturna Diagonalvejen 110  7323 GrÃ¸nbjerg/Give 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 168

32259 AU14040 Kuras Tingvejen 426  7200 Grindsted 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 160

32260 AU14046 7330 Brande 17-9-2014 19 5 6 Other 266 268 -9 166

32261 AU14041 Kuras Mellem Klochsvej 28 og 26 i Bording 7441 19 5 6 Other 268 268 -9 166

Empty 
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Completed Upload file 

Results in Excel format 

Results to participants 



 

Thank you for  

your attention 

 


